

No. 11-1160

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF ALBANY-DOUGHERTY
COUNTY, PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,
PHOEBE PUTNEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, INC.,
AND PHOEBE NORTH, INC.

JAMES E. REYNOLDS, JR.
PERRY & WALTERS, LLP
P. O. Box 71209
Albany, GA 31708

*General Counsel for the
Hospital Authority*

THOMAS S. CHAMBLESS
PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH
SYSTEM, INC.

P.O. Box 1828
417 West Third Avenue
Albany, GA 31702

*General Counsel for the
Phoebe Respondents*

SETH P. WAXMAN

Counsel of Record

EDWARD C. DUMONT

ERIC F. CITRON

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	18
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS FULLY CONSIS- TENT WITH THIS COURT'S CASES.....	18
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....	24
III. THE HOSPITAL AUTHORITY'S STRUCTUR- ING OF ITS OPERATIONS PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR REVIEW.....	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bradfield v. Hospital Authority of Muscogee County</i> , 176 S.E.2d 92 (Ga. 1970)	4, 11, 30
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	27
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	1, 3, 19, 20, 29
<i>Cobb County-Kennestone Hospital Authority v. Prince</i> , 249 S.E.2d 581 (Ga. 1978)	11
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	2, 18
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Day v. Development Authority of Adel</i> , 284 S.E.2d 275 (Ga. 1981)	8
<i>DeJarnette v. Hospital Authority of Albany</i> , 23 S.E.2d 716 (Ga. 1942)	7
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	27, 30
<i>First American Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Flint Electric Membership Corp. v. Barrow</i> , 523 S.E.2d 10 (Ga. 1999)	8
<i>Kay Electric Cooperative v. City of Newkirk</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011)	8, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kendall v. Griffin-Spalding County Hospital Authority</i> , 531 S.E.2d 396 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000)	8, 32
<i>Lancaster Community Hospital v. Antelope Valley Hospital District</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24, 25
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978)	22
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	32
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	30
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	20
<i>Richmond County Hospital Authority v. Richmond County</i> , 336 S.E.2d 562 (Ga. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Surgical Care Center of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Service District</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Taft County Hospital Authority v. MRS of Tifton, Ga., Inc.</i> , 335 S.E.2d 546 (Ga. 1985).....	8
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	1, 2, 18, 19, 20, 23, 30
<i>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)	27

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 53	14
----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
O.C.G.A.	
§ 31-6-1	7
§§ 31-6-40 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 20
§ 31-6-47	10
§§ 31-7-70 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 31-7-71	8
§ 31-7-72	3, 8
§ 31-7-74	3
§ 31-7-74.1	3, 9
§ 31-7-74.2	31
§ 31-7-74.3	9, 10, 31
§ 31-7-75	5, 7, 9, 10, 31
§ 31-7-76	4, 7, 9, 32
§ 31-7-77	5, 9, 10
§ 31-7-90	9
§ 31-7-90.1	9, 31
§ 31-7-91	9
§ 31-7-92	9
§ 31-7-96	7
§§ 31-7-400 <i>et seq.</i>	9
§ 31-7-401	10
§ 31-7-402	10
§ 31-7-405	10
§ 31-7-406	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOJ & FTC Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/ atr/public/guidelines/hmg-2010.pdf	19, 20
